000673

ORDINANCE NO.

VILLAGE OF SILVER LAKE

The Village Board of Silver Lake, Kenosha County, Wisconsin, does hereby ordain as

follows:

. :: , +·

1. Ordinance No. 307, WATERS, USE AND REGULATIONS OF SILVER LAKE,

Section 10.11.(a) and (b) Buoys, Piers and Rafts is hereby amended to read as

follows:

Section 10.11 Buoys, Piers and Rafts.

(a) All buoys, markers and piers and their supports, rafts and boat lifts must be removed from the water no later than December 1, of each year and remain removed until March 5 of the following year. And such item or structure not removed by December 1, may be removed or caused to removed by the Village of Silver Lake, which may charge the cost and expense of such removal to the riparian owner. If such charges are not paid within thirty days of the date of billing, a penalty of ten percent shall be added to such charge and the same shall constitute a lien on the property of the riparian owner and be inserted on the tax roll after notice to the riparian owner and upon order of the Village Board of the Village of Silver Lake or the Town Board of the Town of Salem.

Section 10.11 Buoys, Piers and Rafts.

(b) All buoys and aids to navigation must comply with applicable Wisconsin Statutes and administrative regulations. All mooring buoys shall extend at least eighteen inches above the water line, be white in color with a blue band clearly visible above the water line and should be spherical or ovate in shape. No person shall place a mooring buoy or moor a boat to a mooring buoy until the placement of the buoy is authorized by a written permit from the Clerk of the Village of Silver Lake after application made by the riparian owner upon forms provided by the Village Clerk. The application form shall include the applicants name, permanent mailing address, address of the site of the proposed mooring, telephone numbers, names and addresses of adjacent riparian landowners on both sides and a detailed map indicating distances to known fixed objects such as a property line. All private buoys shall display the permit number issued by the Village of Silver Lake in numbers three (3") inches to four (4") inches in height facing the boating area. No buoy shall be permitted in front of any fire lanes, swimming area, public park or access point. There shall be only one mooring permit issued for each fifty feet of lake frontage of the riparian owner and no more than one boat may be attached to a single mooring buoy. No

000673

mooring buoy may be placed that will allow the boat to drift or extend beyond one hundred feet from the shoreline. Before issuing any mooring permit the Water Patrol may inspect the location of the proposed mooring and determine if the mooring will be an obstruction or interfere with boaters, aids to navigation, swim areas, or rights of other riparian owners.

An initial application fee of \$50.00 shall be paid for each mooring buoy at the time of application and shall not be refundable.

An annual renewal fee of \$25.00 for each mooring buoy shall be payable to the Village Clerk on or before April 1 of each year.

All permits issued prior to the effective date of this section are void. Permits already approved by the Town of Salem for the year 2000 are exempt from reapplying to the Village of Silver Lake, provided, however, that the buoy shall conform with the requirements of the ordinances of the Village of Silver Lake. After the year 2000, the annual renewal fee shall be paid for all mooring buoys. If the riparian owner, holding the permit for a mooring buoy, sells, transfers or assigns his interest in the property, the new riparian owner must reapply for a permit for a mooring buoy and pay the initial \$50.00 application fee.

2. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon passage and publication as

required by law.

Dated this _____day of ______, 2000

VILLAGE OF SILVER LAKE

By:__

STEPHEN N. SHIPPEE, President

ATTEST:

SHARON L. KERKMAN, Clerk/Treasurer